PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Employment Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Theresa Ryan Jeary	03/22/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Elan Corporation PLC
Street Address:	Monksland
Internal Address:	Athlone Co.
City:	Westmeath
State/Country:	IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property	Туре	Number
Patent Number:		7465462

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)397-0450

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610.397.6518

Email: lhassan@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: Lindette C. Hassan Address Line 1: 10 Sentry Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Blue Bell, PENNSYLVANIA 19422

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 34074.00020

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lindette C. Hassan

Total Attachments: 8 source=int10B#page1.tif source=int10B#page2.tif source=int10B#page3.tif source=int10B#page4.tif

PATENT 501202603 REEL: 024523 FRAME: 0599

OF \$40.00 /465462

source=int10B#page5.tif
source=int10B#page6.tif
source=int10B#page7.tif
source=int10B#page8.tif



THIS AGREEMENT is dated

19

and made between

(1)	Name	MERESA	KYAN	JEARY	
	Address	The Cottage	Rookey	Bealvin	olla Atmicase

(2) Elan Corporation Plc having its registered office at Monksland, Athlone, Co. Westmeath, Ireland (which together with its subsidiary and affiliates is hereinafter referred to as "the Company").

RECITALS:

- A. The Company is engaged, inter alia, in the business of developing controlled absorption drug delivery systems and manufactures, markets and licenses drug products based on such systems.
- B. It is intended that this Agreement will be supplemental to any other agreement which governs the terms and conditions of the Employee's employment with the Company and the terms and conditions as contained hereunder will form part of the Employee's terms and conditions of employment with the Company.

NOW in consideration of the terms conditions and covenants herein contained and conditions of employment of the Employee with the Company IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1. Non-Disclosure:

- 1.1. During the continuance of his employment with the Company and at all times after he ceases to be in such employment, save in the proper exercise of his duties, the Employee:
 - 1.1.1. shall not utilise for his own purpose or divulge, publish or reveal to any person, firm of company any information whatsoever concerning the business organisation, finances, dealings, transactions or affairs of the Company;
 - 1.1.2. shall use his best endeavours to prevent the disclosure or publication of any such matters by others;

1.1.3. shall keep with complete secrecy all confidential information entrusted to him;

and

- 1.1.4. shall not use or attempt to use any such information in any manner which may injure or cause loss, either directly or indirectly, to the Company, or its business or may be likely to do so.
- 1.2. On termination of his employment with the Company (for whatever cause) the Employee shall deliver up to the Company all documents, papers and notes of any description in his possession or under his control which relate in any way to the affairs of the Company or to the property in which the Company has an interest and shall not retain any copies thereof.
- 1.3 All such documents, papers and notes are and remain the property of the Company as the case may be.

2. Assignment of Inventions:

- 2.1. The Employee shall disclose promptly, completely and in writing to the Company any and all discoveries, inventions, processes, diagrams, methods, formulations, apparatus and any improvements (together "Inventions") discovered, conceived or developed, either individually or jointly with others, during the course of his employment with the Company. The obligations imposed under this clause will apply whether the invention is discovered, conceived or developed during the Employee's actual attendance at the premises of the Company or at the Employee's home or elsewhere.
- 2.2. The Employee shall assign any patent rights which he may have in the aforesaid inventions, and the consideration for any such assignment shall be IR£1. In this regard, the Employee shall at all times during his employment with the Company or after the termination of such employment (for whatever cause) assist, prepare, execute and deliver any disclosures, patent applications or documents as may be necessary to vest title in the Company (or in such person or persons as it may direct) or in its assigns or successors. The Employee shall also provide such reasonable assistance as the Company may require in relation to any patent related or other proceedings in which the Company may be involved.
- 2.3. The Employee hereby irrevocably appoints a Director for the time being of the Company to be his Attorney in his name and on his behalf to execute and do any such instruments or things and generally to use his name for the purposes of giving to the Company or its nominees the full benefit of the provisions of these clauses.

Page 2 05 4

3. Protective Terms:

- 3.1. The Employee shall not without the consent in writing of the Company at any time during the continuance of his employment either solely or jointly with or as manager or agent for any other person, firm or company, directly or indirectly carry on or be engaged or be concerned or interested in any business, trade or calling carried out by the Company except as holder of shares or securities issued by any concern which are quoted or dealt in on a recognised stock exchange.
- 3.2. The Employee shall not within one year of the termination of his employment with the Company (for whatever cause) knowingly approach, solicit or accept custom in relation to any products or services similar to those of the Company from any person, firm or body corporate that was as of the date of termination of his employment with the Company a customer of the Company.
- 3.3. The Employee shall not within one year of the termination of his employment with the Company (for whatever cause) knowingly approach, solicit or endeavour to solicit, or obtain the services of any person employed by the Company as at the date of termination of the Employee's employment with the Company.
- 3.4. The Employee shall not during the period of six months after the termination of his employment with the Company (for whatever cause) be concerned or interested directly or indirectly within Ireland in the business of developing controlled absorption drug delivery systems or the manufacture, marketing and the licensing of drug products based on such systems, whether on his own account or in partnership or as an agent, servant, director or manager for any other person, firm or body corporate' provided that nothing in this clause shall prevent him from holding shares in any concern which are quoted or dealt in on a recognised stock exchange.
- 3.5. Whilst the restrictions contained in this Agreement are considered by the parties to be reasonable and indispensable in the circumstances as of the date hereof, it is acknowledged that restrictions of such nature may be invalid because of changed circumstances or other unforeseen reasons and, accordingly the parties agree that if any one or more of such restrictions should be judged to be void or unenforceable by any court or regulatory authority but would be valid and enforceable if part of the wording thereof were deleted or the period thereof reduced or the range of activities or areas covered thereby reduced in scope, the said restrictions will apply with such modifications as may be necessary to make them valid, enforceable and effective and such modifications will not thereby affect the validity of any other restriction contained herein.

4. Miscellaneous:

- 4.1. All the terms and provisions of this Agreement are distinct and severable, and if any term or provision is held unenforceable, illegal or void in whole or in part by any court or regulatory authority or other competent authority it shall to that extent be deemed not to form part of this Agreement, and shall not affect the enforceability, legality and validity of the remainder of this Agreement.
- 4.2. The obligations of the Employee will (save where otherwise stipulated) continue to apply and be effective notwithstanding the termination of his employment for whatever cause.
- 4.3. This Agreement will be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the successors of the parties and is not assignable by the Employee.

IN WITNESS whereof this Agreement has been executed the date and year first herein written.

Signed by [AB] a duly authorised signatory of Elan Corporation plc

SIGNED sealed and delivered by the Employee in the presence of:-

Witness' Signature

Signature

Address

Occupation

28 MAK 2001 13 63

Page 1 of 4

Docket	No.
P24.622	USA

Declaration and Power of Attorney For Patent Application English Language Declaration

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name,

I believe I am the original, first and sole inventor (if only one name is listed below) or an original. first and joint inventor (if plural names are listed below) of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled

the specification of wh	cn			•
(check one)	n ,	1		
is attached hereto.	· ·	•		
M was filed on 10 Ma	y 2000 (10.05. 00)	as U	nited States Application N	lo. or PCT International
Application Number	PCT/IE00/00060		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
and was amended	an	* 117		
	and the second second	"	(if applicable)	
i hereby state that I have including the claims, as			the contents of the above at referred to above,	identified apecification.
A commence of the commence of	to disclose to the U	nited Sta	ites Patent and Tradema	rk Office all Information
			fined in Title 37, Code o	
known to me to be ma Section 1,56. I hereby claim foreign Section 365(b) of any to any PCT International States, listed below and patent or inventor's cent	aterial to patentability priority benefits und foreign application which desired a layer also identified ifficate or PCT interminations.	y as de de l'interment de l'intermen		of Federal Regulations, , Section 119(a)-(d) or e, or Section 365(a) of other than the United , foreign application for
known to me to be ma Section 1,56. I hereby claim foreign Section 365(b) of any tany PCT International States, listed below and patent or inventor's cent application on which price	priority benefits und foreign application(s) application which of thave also identified ificate or PCT intermontly is claimed.	y as de de l'interment de l'intermen	fined in Title 37, Code of 35, United States Code ant or inventor's certificated at least one country by checking the box, any	of Federal Regulations, , Section 119(a)-(d) or e, or Section 365(a) of other than the United , foreign application for
known to me to be ma Section 1,56. I hereby claim foreign Section 365(b) of any to any PCT International States, listed below and patent or inventor's cent application on which price Prior Foreign Application	priority benefits und foreign application(s) application which of thave also identified ificate or PCT intermontly is claimed.	y as de ler Title for patr esignate below, ational a	fined in Title 37, Code of 35, United States Code ant or inventor's certificated at least one country by checking the box, any	of Federal Regulations, Section 119(a)-(d) or e, or Section 365(a) of other than the United of foreign application for date before that of the
known to me to be ma Section 1,56. I hereby claim foreign Section 365(b) of any to any PCT International States, listed below and patent or inventoria cent application on which price Prior Foreign Application 90406 (Number)	priority benefits und foreign application which a spplication which a laye also identified firste or PCT intermotity is claimed.	y as de ler Title for patr esignate below, ational a	fined in Title 37, Code of 35, United States Code on the inventor's certificated at least one country by checking the box, any application having a filing	of Federal Regulations, Section 119(a)-(d) or se, or Section 365(a) of other than the United of foreign application for date before that of the Priority Not Claimed
known to me to be ma Section 1.56. I hereby claim foreign Section 365(b) of any tany PCT International States, listed below and	priority benefits und foreign application which days also identified ificate or PCT intermotity is claimed. Republic of Ireland (Country)	y as de ler Title for patr esignate below, ational a	Sined in Title 37, Code of 35, United States Code ont or inventor's certificated at least one country by checking the box, any application having a filing 20 May 1999 (20.05.99) (Day/Month/Year Filed)	of Federal Regulations, Section 119(a)-(d) or se, or Section 365(a) of other than the United of foreign application for date before that of the Priority Not Claimed

דיו חומי

I hereby claim the benefit under 35 U.S.C. Section 119(e) of any United States provisional

	60,	/135,019		20 M	ау 1999 (.	10.05,9	9)(
	(Applica	tion Serial No.)	 .		(Filing D	ale)	
	•, •		1 1 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			' '	
,	(Applica	lion Serial Na.)		1	(Filing D	ata)	
	. '	, i				•	
,	(Applicat	ion Serial No.)	·	. 	(Filing D	ate)	

I hereby claim the benefit under 35 U. S. C. Section 120 of any United States application(s), or Section 385(c) of any PCT international application designating the United States, listed below and, insofar as the subject matter of each of the claims of this application is not disclosed in the prior United States or PCT international application in the manner provided by the first paragraph of 35 U.S.C. Section 112, I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, C. F. R., Section 1,56 which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of this application;

	PCT/DE00/00060	10 May 2000 (10.05.00)	Pending
(Application Serial No.)		(Piling Date)	(Stalus) (palented, pending, abandoned)
:	and the second of the second		
Zul-A	(Application Serial No.)	(Filing Date)	(Status) (patented, pending, abandoned)
	<u> </u>		
	(Application Sprial No.)	(Filing Date)	(Status) (patented, pending, abandoned)

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon,

rain http-68-91 (4-98) [Madinen]

Parant and Trademark Office-LLB, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

REEL: 024523 FRAME: 0606

Page 3 of 4

POWER OF ATTORNEY: As a named inventor, I hereby appoint the following attorney(s) and/or agent(s) to prosecute this application and transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therawith. (list name and registration number)

Charles H. Lindrooth (Reg. No. 20,659) Alexia Barron (Rog. No. 22,702) Peter J. Hutch III (Reg. No. 32,203) Joseph F. Posilico (Reg. No. 32,290) Mark D. Simpson (Reg. No. 32,942) Theodore Naccarella (Reg. No. 33,023) Patrick J. Kelly, Ph.D. (Reg. No. 34,638) Gary A. Hocht (Rog. No. 36,826) Stephen J. Driscoll (Reg. No. 37,564) Lisa B. Lane (Reg. No. 32,217)

Joshua R. Slavitt (Reg. No. 40,816) Either H. Chong (Reg. No. 40,953) John A. Chionchio (Reg. No. 40,954) Gregory S. Bornaheo (Rog. No. 44,032) Stanhan J. Weed (Reg. No. 45,202) Brett T. Freeman (Reg. No. 46,709) Gene J. Yao (Reg. No. 47,193) Christopher P. Dahling (Reg. No. panding) H. Eric Fischer, Ph.D. (Rag. No. pending) Martin II. Savitsky (Reg. No. 29,699)

Send Correspondence to: Alexis Barmo, Esquire

Synnestvedt & Lechner Llp 2600 Aramark Towor, 1101 Market Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-2950

Direct Telephone Calls to: (name and telephone number) Alexis Barron > 215-923,4466

(u) page of sale of first syenior Theress And JEARY	
Sola or first invarior a pignature therase together	22 March 2001
Residence The Coffage, Rosskey, Bealmanulla, Athlene, County Rosessman, REPUBLIC O	
Citizership Ropublic of Iroland	
Pari Ciffe Address The Cattage, Rooskey, Beninamulia, Athlone, County Roscommon, REPUBLIC O	P IRELAND

Second Invertor's algusture Assidence 17 Caisleau Riada, Consan, County Westmeath, REPUBLIC OF IRELAND Chisanship Republic of Ireland Post Office Address 17 Caisleau Riada, Coosan, County Westmeath, REPUBLIC OF IRELAND	Full name of second inventor, if any Catherine Aon MORRISSEY			
17 Cairlean Riada, Consan, County Wostmeath, REPUBLIC OF IRELAND Chiespalip Republic of Ireland Post Office Address	Second Inventor's algnature	1		Date
Ckizenship Republic of Ireland Post Office Address	17 Caislean Riada, Consan, County Wosten	eath, REPUBLIC OF IR	ELAND	
Post Office Address 17 Caldiess Rigdy, Content Westmooth DEBTION TO ON YOUR AND	CKIZETANIP			
- Constant Angula County Activitation With Divite Div THE TWO	Post Office Address 17 Calsian Riada, Coosen, County Westme	ath, REPUBLIC OF IRI	ELAND	

Form PTO-SE-01 (6-05) (ModV(eri)

Palara and Trademark Offi-U.E. DEPARTHENT OF COMMERCE

Page 4 of 4

Full name of third in Paul STARK	yenlor, if any	de	1			1	A D	-03-	0
Time (nyanior a sign	atura	7						Dale	_
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,		· ·			
Residence 37 Auburn Heig	hts, Athlem	, County V	Vestmenth,	REPUBLI	C OF IRE	LAND	,		
Chianetho Republic of Irel				, .					
Past Office Address 37 Auburn Holg	hte, Athlone	, County V	Vestmenth,	REPUBLI	C OF TRE	LAND			
				,	,				,
			,		,		,	1	• • •
Full name of fourth it	IVERTOR, IT MAY					-		,	
Fourth Inventor a wide	भागा			,		,	· ·	Date	
Residence	10	-				1	<u> </u>		
Chizenship				,					
Post Office Address	· · · · · · ·								
			•		, ,	, , , , , ,		101	
	<u> </u>	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,							,
All name of fifth inve	ntor. V e nv	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
lith inventor's elemen		· ·		•	·			Deta	
espietica	4(4.					·		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
<u> </u>			1	,			,,, ,	<i></i>	
ilizenskip									,
ost Office Address		.,	1	, 1		,			
						,			
				,					
ill name of abith inves	dor, if any		,						
th inventor's slonally	70			4.4		,		Date	
≡ deηc= :		- n. +	1		ı	1,			
diversi		1 ,	 	• .					-
at Office Address				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	٠.	,			
		1				·			-

RECEIVED TIME 20.MAR. 29125

RECORDED: 06/11/2010

PATENT

REEL: 024523 FRAME: 0608